
MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2020

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 21ST 
SEPTEMBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029
E-Mail: Ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
NOTE:-
If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting please 
telephone 0330 336 4321 Passcode: 06032390#
(For call charges contact your service provider)

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

Document Pack



 EXECUTIVE BOARD
MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS

Councillor Portfolio
Councillor Emlyn 
Dole

Leader
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board

Councillor Mair 
Stephens

Deputy Leader 
Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change);
Strategic Planning

Councillor Cefin 
Campbell

Communities and Rural Affairs 
Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities, Climate Change 
Strategy.

Councillor Glynog 
Davies

Education and Children
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador

Councillor Hazel 
Evans

Environment
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency 
Planning; Flooding, Public Rights of Way.

Councillor Linda 
Evans

Housing
Housing – Public; Housing – Private, Ageing Well

Councillor Peter 
Hughes Griffiths

Culture, Sport and Tourism 
Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh 
Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country 
Parks; Tourism.

Councillor Philip 
Hughes

Public Protection
Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement; 
Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste;  Parking Services; Bio diversity 

Councillor David 
Jenkins

Resources
Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Statutory Services (Coroners, 
Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); Armed Forces Champion Contact 
Centres and Customer Service Centres

Councillor Jane 
Tremlett

Social Care & Health 
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities; 
Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering 
Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability 
Ambassador



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 7TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2020 

5 - 10

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

6. APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SENIOR CORONER 
PEMBROKESHIRE AND CARMARTHENSHIRE JURISDICTION 

11 - 16

7. IMPACT OF COVID19 LOCKDOWN ON AIR QUALITY IN 
CARMARTHENSHIRE 

17 - 40

8. COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 41 - 70

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE 71 - 78

10. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR REPORT 2019-2020 

79 - 96

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST, THE BOARD RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT TO 
CONSIDER THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION.

13. PENTRE AWEL 97 - 292

14. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME MIM 21ST CENTURY 
SCHOOLS WELSH EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP - STRATEGIC 
PARTNERING AGREEMENT 

293 - 
2596



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 7 September 2020

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair)

Councillors: 
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett

Also in attendance:
Councillor D.M. Cundy

The following Officers were in attendance:
W. Walters, Chief Executive
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services
R. Mullen, Director of Environment
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance)
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities
S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways
N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T. and Corporate Policy
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer
J. Corner, Technical Officer
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator
J. Hawker, Digital Support Officer
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Virtual Meeting - . - 10.00  - 10.35 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 27TH JULY 2020

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Board held on 
the 27th July, 2020 be signed as a correct record.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

6. TRANSITIONAL HOMELESSNESS PLAN

The Executive Board was advised that arising from the outbreak of Covid-19 the 
Welsh Government had placed a requirement on all Welsh local housing 
authorities whereby they must, regardless of a client’s previous history, temporarily 
accommodate and rehouse all single people presenting as homeless, including 
prison leavers. The Welsh Government recognised the requirement would place a 
significant pressure on local authority resources and had initially providing a £10m 
hardship fund to assist in meeting those pressures (that was due to end in July) 
with the Council having claimed approximately £80k per month from that fund. The 
Welsh Government had also indicated an additional £20m (mixture of revenue and 
capital) would be made available to local authorities with them being invited to 
submit bids to the fund to aid their recovery and to make transitional plans for 
tackling homelessness. That bid required the production of sustainable plans to 
improve the provision of temporary accommodation and support to enable 
homeless households to gain permanent accommodation

In accordance with the above requirement, the Executive Board considered the 
authority’s proposed Transitional Homelessness Plan that:

 Outlined the impact of COVID-19 on homelessness provision, particularly in 
relation to single people;

 Outlined plans to support and re-house homelessness people over the next 
12 months and into
[...]
adopted, the Order would 
provide police officers, Police Community Support Officers and other people 

Page 7



authorised by the Council, additional powers where they believed a person was, or 
had been, consuming alcohol within the designated area of the town centre. 

It was noted that whilst the Order would prohibit the consumption of alcohol on the 
land to which it applied, it would not be an offence to drink alcohol in the 
designated area. However, it would be an offence to fail to comply with a request 
made by the police, or other authorised people, to cease drinking or surrender 
alcohol without a reasonable excuse. Failure to comply with that request would 
amount to a breach of the Order and individuals would either be issued with a 
Fixed Penalty Notice of up to £100 or, arrested which could result in a fine of up to 
£500.

It was further noted that the Order would not apply to public spaces where the sale 
and consumption of alcohol was authorised under other legislation for example, in 
clubs and licensed premises. The Order would remain in place for a period of 
three years and be regularly reviewed.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED
8.1 That the introduction of a Public Spaces Protection Order to 

address alcohol-related crime, disorder and nuisance in the 
area identified in Llanelli be approved;

8.2 That the amount payable when a Fixed Penalty Notice was 
issued shall be £100;

8.3 That a review of the Order’s boundary be undertaken within six 
months

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.

The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

11. CROSS HANDS ECONOMIC LINK ROAD COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 10 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 

Page 8



The public interest test in respect of this report outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information contained therein as disclosure 
would undermine the Council’s position in any subsequent negotiations.

The Executive Board was reminded that at its meeting held on the 25th April, 2016 
it had approved, in principle, the use of compulsory purchase powers by the 
Council to acquire land necessary for the construction of the Cross Hands 
Economic Link Road. Subsequent to that decision, the Board gave consideration 
to a report seeking the use of those powers to acquire land for the link road

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the making of “THE 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (CROSS HANDS ECONOMIC LINK 
ROAD) COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 2020” (CPO), as detailed in the 
report.

12. CROSS HANDS ECONOMIC LINK ROAD  SIDE ROAD ORDER (SRO)

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 10 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 

The public interest test in respect of this report outweighs the public 
interest as the report the report contains detailed financial information 
together with reasons about a possible Order to be made by the Council. 
Although the public interest would normally favour openness and 
transparency this is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
commercial confidentiality and confidentiality ahead of serving any 
notices / orders on recipients and could place the Council at a commercial 
disadvantage in any subsequent negotiations with landowners causing a 
potential loss to the public finances.

The Executive Board considered a report on the making of the Cross Hands 
Economic Link Road Side Road Order (SRO) in connection with the construction 
of the Link Road

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the making of “THE 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (CROSS HANDS ECONOMIC LINK 
ROAD) SIDE ROADS ORDER 2020”, as detailed in the report.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Subject:    Appointment of Acting Senior Coroner Pembrokeshire and 
Carmarthenshire Jurisdiction

Purpose:  To seek approval from the Executive Board for the Interim 
arrangements to the Pembrokeshire and Carmarthenshire Coroner Services 
arising from the resignation of HM Coroner, Mr Mark Layton on 31 May 2020.

Recommendations / key decisions required:
To seek approval for the temporary appointment on 1 June 2020 of Mr Paul Bennett as Acting 
Senior Coroner for the Pembrokeshire and Carmarthenshire Jurisdiction

To authorise the necessary steps required to address the issue of amalgamation of the 
Pembrokeshire and Carmarthenshire Coroner Area with another Coroner Area as required 
and in accordance with the directions of the Chief Coroner, Lord Chancellor/Ministry of Justice 
as outlined in this report.

Reasons: 
Mr Mark Layton resigned as Senior Coroner for the jurisdiction of Pembrokeshire and 
Carmarthenshire as of 31st May 2020. Each respective Council in conjunction with the Chief 
Coroner and Lord Chancellor/Ministry of Justice, have a legal obligation to ensure that the 
jurisdiction has in place effective coroner service arrangements that are adequately 
resourced. 

However, hand in hand with appointing an interim solution, under the Coroner and Justice Act 
2009, the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor’s Department/Ministry of Justice now require 
each respective Council to first consider whether the jurisdiction shall be amalgamated with 
another Coroner area before a permanent Senior Coroner appointment is made. 

As the Coroners and Justice Act 2009 requires the approval of both the Chief Coroner and 
Lord Chancellor to first be obtained before any appointment of a Senior Coroner can take 
effect. Consent to appointment a permanent Senior Coroner will not be given until the issue of 
amalgamation of coroner areas is fully considered, hence the reason for this interim 
appointment.

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA  

Exec. Board Decision Required                     YES 

Council Decision Required                             NO 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-       Cllr David Jenkins, Resources

Executive Board
21.09.20

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Directorate:

Chief Executive

Report Author:
Amanda Bebb

Designations:

Electoral and Civil 
Registration Service 
Manager

Tel: 

01267 228609

Email addresses:

abebb@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 12



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Appointment of Acting Senior Coroner

Pembrokeshire and Carmarthenshire Jurisdiction
Following Mr Mark Layton’s resignation, normal procedure would be a recruitment exercise  
undertaken by Pembrokeshire and Carmarthenshire Councils for a Senior Coroner to be 
appointed. However, under the Coroner and Justice Act 2009, the Chief Coroner and Lord 
Chancellor’s Department/Ministry of Justice now require each Council to first consider whether 
the relevant Coroner Area should be amalgamated with another Coroner Area before a 
permanent Senior Coroner appointment is made.

In essence there are two senior coroner vacancies in neighbouring areas a
[...]
the ‘new normal’ arrangements by expanding 
on current policies relating to home and agile working, when the work can be 
done effectively either at home or at a closer more convenient office base.

3. The Executive Board is recommended to encourage staff to consider using 
non-travel related digital techniques as a preferred first option (where 
possible) for meetings and training purposes. 

Reasons: 
1. To inform members of the impact the COVID – 19 lockdown has had on Air 

Quality in Carmarthenshire;
2. To outline how Air Quality can be improved by reducing vehicle movements 

and how we can influence this via our multi departmental Air Quality Action 
Plans.

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: NO

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES  - 21st September 2020

Council Decision Required                          NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-

Cllr Philip Hughes, Executive Board Member for Public Protection 

Directorate
Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 
Jonathan Morgan 

Report Author: 
Lisa Jones

Head of Homes and 
Safer Communities

Environmental Health 
Practitioner

01554 899 285

JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01269 598 255 
LisaJJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:LisaJJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD

21ST SEPTEMBER 2020

SUBJECT:
IMPACT OF COVID19 LOCKDOWN ON AIR QUALITY IN 

CARMARTHENSHIRE

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.
One of the general responses to dealing with the COVID-19 pandemic has been 
for restrictions to be placed on numerous activities, including the closure of 
many attractions, tourist locations, shops, entertainment venues etc. It has also 
included the need for people to work from home wherever they can and has 
prohibited non-essential journeys. This has generally become known as 
“lockdown” and is a measure that has been employed by Countries across the 
world.

As a consequence of lock
[...]

21st September 2020

Council’s Revenue Budget Monitoring Report
Recommendations / key decisions required:
That the Executive Board receives the Budget Monitoring report and considers the budgetary 
position and appropriate corrective action.

In light of the current forecast of significant overspends at departmental level, Chief Officers 
and Heads of Service to critically review options available to them to limit the forecasted 
overspend of budgets, whilst recognising the pressure Covid-19 has placed on the Authority’s 
overall budget.

Reasons: 
To provide the Executive Board with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 30th 
June 2020, in respect of 2020/21. This budget position recognises the substantial additional 
pressures that have been placed on the Authority in responding to the Covid 19 pandemic. 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: NA

Exec Board Decision Required                    YES

Council Decision Required                           NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr. David Jenkins

Directorate: Corporate 
Services

Name of Director:
Chris Moore

Report Author: 
Randal Hemingway

Designations:

Director of Corporate Services

Head of Financial Services

Tel No. 01267 224886
E Mail Addresses:

CMoore@carmarthenshire.
gov.uk

RHemingway@carmarthen
shire.gov.uk

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Executive Board

21st September 2020
The revenue budget monitoring reports for the period to 30th June 2020 are attached and 
indicate that:

COUNCIL FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT (Appendix A)
Overall, the monitoring report forecasts an end of year overspend of £7,400k on the 
Authority’s net revenue budget with an overspend at departmental level of £8,000k.
This unprecedented position is due to a combination of additional irrecoverable costs due to 
Covid-19 activity, foregone income from closed services which may not be fully recompensed 
by Welsh Government (WG) and planned savings proposals which have been undeliverab
[...]
 HOLDER:           Cllr David Jenkins

Directorate: Corporate 
Services

Name of Director:
Chris Moore

Report Author:
Randal Hemingway

Designations:

Director of Corporate 
Services

Head of Financial 
Services

Tel No.:  01267 224886

Email addresses:

CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Executive Board
21ST September 2020

Page 71

Agenda Item 9

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Executive Board

21ST September 2020

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020-21 UPDATE

This report provides an update on expenditure on the Capital programme against the budgets 
for 2020/21 as at the 30th June 2020.

Virements to be approved:
£500k to be vired in 2020/21 from Amman Valley Leisure Centre to Carmarthen Leisure 
Centre.  Works to the Carmarthen Leisure Centre have been accelerated.  The £500k will be 
paid back to Amman Valley Leisure Centre in 2021/22 from the approved budget for 
Carmarthen Leisure Centre.

Appendix A shows a forecasted net spend of £69,816k compared with a working net budget of 
£114,079k, giving a -£44,263k variance.   The significant variance projected at this time is in 
large part attributable to restrictions associated with the Covid-19 pandemic.

The net budget includes original HRA and General Fund programme, approved by Council on 
3rd March, slippage from 2019/20, new projects approved by Executive Board on 29th June 
2020 and budgets relating to Covid-19 Response Field Hospitals.

Appendix B details the main variances within each department.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

Page 72



IMPLICATIONS

4. Finance
The capital programme shows an in-year forecasted variance of -£44,263m against the 
2020/21 approved budget.

6. Physical Assets  
The capital programme will have an impact on the physical assets owned by the Authority.

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to 
[...]
AL INDICATOR REPORT 2019-2020
	Report
	Appendix 1 - Summary
	Appendix 1 - Top 10

	13 PENTRE AWEL
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	14 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME MIM 21st CENTURY SCHOOLS WELSH EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP - STRATEGIC PARTNERING AGREEMENT
	Appendix A - WEP Strategic Partnering Agreement
	Appendix 1 Strategic Partnering Agreement Summary
	Appendix 2 Role of the Strategic Partnering Board
	Appendix 3 SPA New Projects Approval Process




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 21 September 2020

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair)

Councillors: 
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett

Also in attendance:
Councillors D.M. Cundy and D. Price

The following Officers were in attendance:
W. Walters, Chief Executive
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services
R. Mullen, Director of Environment
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance)
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education
A. Bebb, Electoral & Civil Registration Service
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer
S Burford, Project Manager
L.J. Jones, Environmental Health Practitioner
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator
J. Hawker, Digital Support Officer
J. Corner, Technical Officer
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer
G. Jones, Digital Support Engineer
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer

Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am  - 10.35 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
P. Hughes Griffiths 7 – Impact of Covid 19 

On Air Quality in 
Carmarthenshire.

He lives in Richmond Terrace, an 
area that was monitored for air 
quality.



3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Board held on 
the 7th September, 2020 be signed as a correct record.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS

The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

6. APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SENIOR CORONER PEMBROKESHIRE AND 
CARMARTHENSHIRE JURISDICTION

The Board considered a report detailing the proposal to appoint Mr Paul Bennett 
as Acting Senior Coroner for the Pembrokeshire and Carmarthenshire Jurisdiction 
following the resignation of Mr Mark Layton as of 31st May, 2020.

It was noted that each respective Council in conjunction with the Chief Coroner 
and Lord Chancellor/Ministry of Justice, had a legal obligation to ensure that the 
jurisdiction had in place effective coroner service arrangements that were 
adequately resourced. 

However, with the appointment of an interim solution, under the Coroner and 
Justice Act 2009, the Chief Coroner and Lord Chancellor’s Department / Ministry 
of Justice required each respective Council to first consider whether the 
jurisdiction should be amalgamated with another Coroner area before a permanent 
Senior Coroner appointment was made. 

Consent to appoint a permanent Senior Coroner would not be given until the issue 
of amalgamation of coroner areas was fully considered, resulting in the need for 
an interim appointment. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to:
6.1 Approve the temporary appointment on 1 June 2020 of Mr Paul 

Bennett as Acting Senior Coroner for the Pembrokeshire and 
Carmarthenshire Jurisdiction.

6.2 Authorise the necessary steps required to address the issue of 
amalgamation of the Pembrokeshire and Carmarthenshire Coroner 
Area with another Coroner Area as required and in accordance with 
the directions of the Chief Coroner, Lord Chancellor/Ministry of 
Justice. 



7. IMPACT OF COVID19 LOCKDOWN ON AIR QUALITY IN CARMARTHENSHIRE

[Note: Councillor. P. Hughes-Griffiths had earlier declared an interest in this item 
and did not take part in the consideration and determination thereof].

The Board considered a report detailing the impact of COVID 19 lockdown on air 
quality in Carmarthenshire. 

Lockdown resulted in a drastic reduction of road vehicle moment and an 
improvement in air quality. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to: 

7.1 Commit to discourage non-essential journeys under the ‘new 
normal’ arrangements by expanding on current policies relating 
to home and agile working, when the work can be done 
effectively either at home or at a closer more convenient office 
base.

7.2 Encourage staff to consider using non-travel related digital 
techniques as a preferred first option (where possible) for 
meetings and training purposes.

8. COUNCIL'S REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

The Executive Board considered the revenue budget monitoring report which 
provided the latest budgetary position as at 30th June 2020, in respect of 
2020/2021.  The budget position recognised the substantial additional pressures 
that had been placed on the Authority in responding to the Covid 19 pandemic.  

Overall, the monitoring report forecasted an end of year overspend of £7,400K on 
the Authority’s net revenue budget with an overspend at departmental level of 
£8,000k. 

The Executive Board’s attention was drawn to the fact that the forecast did not 
include any allowance for reduction in Council Tax collection and this was being 
closely monitored by the Director of Corporate Services.

The report confirmed that the Authority was submitting a monthly hardship claim to 
Welsh Government for additional Covid-19 expenditure.  The majority of costs 
were being refunded, though some were deemed ineligible and it was not clear 
how long the funding mechanism would continue.



In light of the significant forecasted overspends at departmental level, Chief 
Officers and Heads of Service were asked to critically review options available to 
them to limit the forecasted overspend of budgets, whilst recognising the pressure 
Covid-19 had placed on the Authority’s overall budget.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

8.1 The Budget Monitoring report be received, and consideration given to 
the budgetary position and appropriate corrective action.

8.2 Chief Officers and Heads of Service critically review options available 
to them to limit the forecasted overspend of budgets, whilst 
recognising the pressure Covid-19 has placed on the Authority’s 
overall budget.

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 UPDATE

The Executive Board considered a report which provided an update of the latest 
budgetary position for the 2020/21 capital programme as at the 30th June, 20120.  

Departmentally, a net spend of £69,816k was forecasted compared with a working 
net budget of £114,079K giving a £44,263K variance. 

The net budget included original HRA and General Fund programme, approved by 
Council on 3rd March, slippage from 2019/20, new projects approved by Executive 
Board on 29th June 2020 and budgets relating to Covid-19 Response Field 
Hospitals.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

9.1 The capital programme update report be received.
9.2 The virement detailed in the report be approved.

10. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 
REPORT 2019-2020

As part of the requirements of the revised CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, the Executive Board considered the Council's Annual Treasury 
Management and Prudential Indicator Report for the 2019-20.

The Council adopted the Treasure Management Policy and Strategy and the five 
year capital programme for 2019-20 on the 20th February 2019.  The Annual report 
listed the activities that took place in 2019-20.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the Annual 
Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator Report for 2019-20 be 
adopted. 



11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.

The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

13. PENTRE AWEL

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 12 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 

The report contains details about potential academic partners who have 
not as yet signed memoranda of Understanding with the Authority.  
Although the public interest would normally favour transparency and 
openness, this is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality in this case until the MOUs have been signed.

The Executive Board considered a report on Pentre Awel in relation to the 
submission of the City Deal Business Case, agreements with academic 
partners and Phase 1 design development. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED RECOMMENT TO COUNCIL that it:

13.1 Approves the final Business Case (as attached in appendix 1) 
for formal submission to the Swansea Bay City Region Joint 
Committee for approval to submit to Welsh Government and 
UK Government. 

13.2 Agrees and approve the signing of Memorandum’s of 
Understanding with academic partners. To note that these 
discussions fit within the overall planning for education skills 
and training.

13.3 Endorses the completion of the RIBA Stage 3 detailed design 
development work and outputs.



14. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME MIM 21st CENTURY SCHOOLS 
WELSH EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP - STRATEGIC PARTNERING 
AGREEMENT

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 12 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 and 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act). 

Although the public interest test would normally favour transparency and 
openness, this is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality in this case (i) so as not to damage the commercial 
interests of the preferred /bidder company; (ii) so as to protect the 
Authority’s and the other Participants’ interests in connection with the 
legal advice provided to them in connection with these documents.

The Executive Board considered a report on the Mutual Investment Model 21st 
Century Schools Education Partnership – Strategic Partnering Agreement. 

The Executive Board was advised that with agreement of the Chairs of the 
Education & Children Scrutiny and Policy & Resource Scrutiny Committee, 
under Article 6.7 of the Constitution the call-in period had been waived.  This 
was to enable the Authority to meet the deadline set by the Welsh Government 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO:
14.1 Note the progress of the Preferred Bidder Stage of the 

Competitive Dialogue Procedure under the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 as outlined in this report;

14.2 Approve the execution, delivery and performance of the 
Strategic Partnering Agreement with the Welsh Education 
Partnership Co in September 2020 to facilitate the delivery 
of a range of infrastructure services and the delivery of 
education and community facilities;

14.3 Approve the Strategic Partnering Agreement at exempt 
Appendix A of this report and summarised in Appendix 1 of 
this report so as to give effect to recommendation (b);

14.4 Note that the Strategic Partnering Agreement shall be 
executed as a deed and attested in accordance with Article 
13.5 of the Constitution;



14.5 Approve the appointment of Simon Davies as ‘Participant 
Representative’ to sit on the Strategic Partnering Board;

14.6 Note that in agreeing to the Strategic Partnering 
Agreement, it is not being asked to decide to proceed with 
any Project at present. Any recommendation to proceed 
with a Project will be reported back to Executive Board in 
future report(s) for decision.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


